On a pro forma basis, after giving effect to the sale of 11,400,000 shares of common stock by us in our offering that closed on

July 26, 2013 (not including the shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants as discussed below) at a price of $0.50
per unit, and after deducting our estimated placement agent fees and offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book
value would have been approximately $8,950,000 or approximately $0.07 per share of common stock, as of June 30, 2013.

After giving effect to the sale of 10,192,309 shares of common stock by us in this offering (not including the shares of our

common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants as discussed below) at a price of $0.52 per unit, and after deducting our estimated
placement agent fees and offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value would have been approximately
$12,300,000 or approximately $0.09 per share of common stock, as of June 30, 2013. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of approximately $0.02 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of approximately $0.43 per share
to new investors. The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Purchase price per unit   $ 0.52
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2013  $ 0.05
Pro forma increase per share attributable to our July 26, 2013
offering  $ 0.02
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30,
2013  $ 0.07
Increase per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.02

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after

this offering   $ 0.09

Dilution of pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per

share to new investors   $ 0.43

The number of shares of common stock shown above to be outstanding after this offering is based on 119,805,639 shares

outstanding as of June 30, 2013 and excludes:

• 10,041,795 shares of our common stock subject to outstanding options having a weighted average exercise price of

$0.88 per share;
• 16,700,000 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance pursuant to our existing stock option plan;
• 21,599,492 shares of our common stock that have been reserved for issuance upon exercise of outstanding warrants

having a weighted average exercise price of $0.89 per share;
• 3,990,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants offered in our July 26, 2013 offering;